

No. 08-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

OMEGA, S.A.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC. AND THE RECORDING
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

JENNIFER L. PARISER
RECORDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
1025 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 775-0101
jpariser@riaa.com
Counsel for the RIAA

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
Counsel for the MPAA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIRST SALE DOCTRINE DOES NOT AP- PLY TO INFRINGING IMPORTS MANUFAC- TURED ABROAD.....	4
A. The Text, History, And Purposes Of The Copyright Act Support The Judg- ment Below	4
1. The text of §109(a) limits the first sale defense to copies made in the United States.....	4
2. Construing §109(a) to apply only to copies made in the United States is consistent with the purposes of the Copyright Act and the first sale doctrine.....	7
3. Courts have long held that the first sale doctrine does not apply to cop- ies made and sold abroad, and Congress has acquiesced in that in- terpretation.....	10
B. Costco’s Arguments Lack Merit.....	14
1. <i>Quality King</i> does not support Costco’s interpretation of §109(a).....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Costco’s position is inconsistent with the language of §109(a) and finds no support in other sections of the Copyright Act.....	15
II. EXTENDING THE FIRST SALE DEFENSE TO INFRINGING IMPORTS MANUFACTURED ABROAD COULD PRODUCE HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT	20
A. Undermining Copyright Owners’ Control Over Entry Into Different Markets Threatens The Value Of Their Copyright	21
B. The Ability To Treat National Markets Separately Is Important To The Success Of The Motion Picture And Music Industries	23
C. Costco’s Policy Arguments Are Unrealistic And Cannot Overcome The Statute’s Text And Purpose	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909), <i>overruled on other grounds by Continental Ore Co. v. Un- ion Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	5
<i>BMG Music v. Perez</i> , 952 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908).....	8
<i>Burke & Van Heusen, Inc. v. Arrow Drug, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 881 (E.D. Pa. 1964)	9
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	14
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Scorpio Music Distributors, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 47 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	32
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	8, 9, 32
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	13
<i>La Cienega Music Co. v. ZZ Top</i> , 53 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	4
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	13
<i>MAI Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Big Boy Distribution LLC</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	11
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	6
<i>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. Drug Empo- rium, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Quality King Distributors, Inc. v. L'anza Research International, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scorpio Music Distributors, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 424 (3d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Sebastian International, Inc. v. Consumer Contacts (PTY) Ltd.</i> , 847 F.2d 1093 (3d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	32
<i>Summit Technology, Inc. v. High-Line Medical Instruments Co.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 299 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	11
<i>Swatch S.A. v. New City Inc.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	11
<i>T.B. Harms Co. v. Jem Records, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1575 (D.N.J. 1987).....	11
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	8, 32
<i>United Dictionary Co. v. G. & C. Merriam Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 260 (1908)	6
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 8.....	2, 7
Record Rental Amendment of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-450, 98 Stat. 1727.....	13
Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-620, tit. 3, 98 Stat. 3347.....	12
Satellite Home Viewer Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-667, tit. 2, 102 Stat. 3949	12
Computer Software Rental Amendments Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, tit. 8, 104 Stat. 5134	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 182, 107 Stat. 2057 (1993).....	12
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994).....	13
Prioritizing Resources and Organization for Intellectual Property Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-403, 122 Stat. 4256.....	13
17 U.S.C.	
§104(b)(2)	7
§104A.....	12
§106(3)	5, 8
§109.....	12
§109(a)	<i>passim</i>
§109(b).....	13
§110(1)	18, 19
§119(e).....	13
§601.....	17
§601(a)	17
§602.....	12, 13, 16, 23
§602(a)	10, 16, 28
§602(b).....	7, 16
§1004(b).....	18
§1006.....	18
§1006(a)(1)(A).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alternate Versions for <i>Austin Powers: In-</i> <i>ternational Man of Mystery</i> (1997), http://www.imdb.com/title/tt0118655/ alternateversions.....	26
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alternate Versions for <i>Schindler's List</i> (1993), http://www.imdb.com/title/tt0108052/alternateversions	26
Alternate Versions for <i>E.T.: The Extra-Terrestrial</i> (1982), http://www.imdb.com/title/tt0083866/alternateversions	26
Alternate Versions for <i>The Shining</i> (1980), http://www.imdb.com/title/tt0081505/alternateversions	26
Autrey, Romana, & Francesco Bova, <i>Gray Markets and Multinational Transfer Pricing</i> , Harv. Bus. School Accounting & Management Unit Working Paper No. 09-098 (2009), http://www.hbs.edu/research/pdf/09-098.pdf	30
Barfield, Claude E., & Mark A. Groombridge, <i>The Economic Case for Copyright Owner Control Over Parallel Imports</i> , 1 J. World Intell. Prop. 903 (1998)	25, 28
Case C-479/04, <i>Laserdisken ApS v. Kulturministeriet</i> , 2007 C.M.L.R. 6	31
Council Directive 2001/29, 2001 O.J. (L167) 10 (EC), http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2001:167:0010:0019:EN:PDF	31
Craig, C. Samuel, et al., <i>Culture Matters: Consumer Acceptance of U.S. Films in Foreign Markets</i> , 13 J. Int'l Marketing 80 (2005)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goldstein on Copyright</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2010)	7
KPMG LLP, <i>Effective Channel Management Is Critical in Combating the Gray Market and Increasing Technology Companies' Bottom Line</i> (2008), https://www.kpmg.com/BE/en/IssuesAndInsights/ArticlesPublications/Documents/Gray_Market.pdf	30
MPAA, <i>The Motion Picture & Television Industry Contribution to the U.S. Economy</i> (Apr. 2010), http://www.mpa.org/Resources/6a507b67-e219-43a3-a4ce-9788d6f1fb5e.pdf	23, 27
<i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (rev. ed. 2009)	7
Patry, William F., & Rebecca F. Martin, <i>Copyright Law and Practice</i> (2000 Supp.)	7
<i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2010)	6, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1965)	6
Siwek, Stephen E., <i>The True Cost of Sound Recording Piracy to the U.S. Economy</i> , Institute for Policy Innovation, Report No. 188 (2007), http://www.ipi.org/IPI/IPIPublications.nsf/PublicationLookupFullTextPDF/51CC65A1D4779E408625733E00529174/\$File/SoundRecordingPiracy.pdf?OpenElement	23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Statutory Enactments Contained in Title 17 of the United States Code</i> , http://www.copyright.gov/title17/92preface.html	12
